This text is a translation, provided for information only. The original text in Portuguese is the legally valid version.

Exposure to Brazilian domestic interest rates
Consolidated Parent Company

Sep. 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020 Sep. 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
Assets
Cash equivalents (Note 5) – CDI rate 158,896 374,478 122,837 289,877
Securities (Note 6) – CDI and Selic rates 893,460 1,386,762 531,835 1,089,599
Restricted cash – CDI 30,794 53,565 18,360 18,351
 1,083,150 1,814,805 673,032 1,397,827

Liabilities
Loans, financings and debentures – CDI rate (Note 19) - (288,839) - (288,839)
Loans, financings and debentures – TJLP Rate (Note 19) - (31,290) - -
 - (320,129) - (288,839)

Net assets exposed 1,083,150 1,494,676 673,032 1,108,988

Sensitivity analysis

The Company and its subsidiaries estimate that in a probable scenario, the Selic rate on
September 30, 2022 will be 8.75%. They have made a sensitivity analysis of the effects on profit
arising from reductions of 25% and 50% in this rate in relation to the ‘probable’ scenario.
Variation in the CDI rate accompanies the variation in the Selic rate.

Risk: Reduction in Brazilian interest rates – Consolidated

Sep. 30, 2021 Sep. 30, 2022

Amount
Book value

‘Probable’
scenario:

Selic 8.75%

‘Possible’ scenario
-25%

Selic 6.56%

Remote’ scenario
-50%

Selic 4.38%
Assets
Cash equivalents – Cash investments (Note 5) 158,896 172,799 169,320 165,856
Marketable securities (Note 6) 893,460 971,638 952,071 932,594

Restricted cash 30,794 33,488 32,814 32,143

Net assets 1,083,150 1,177,925 1,154,205 1,130,593

Net effect of variation in interest rates  94,775 71,055 47,443

Inflation risk

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to the risk of reduction in inflation index on
September 30, 2021 . A portion of the loans, financings and debentures as well as the pension
fund liabilities are adjusted using the IPCA (Expanded National Customer Price). The revenues
related to the contract are also adjusted using the IPCA and IGP-M index, mitigating part of the
Company risk exposure.

The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to risk of reduction of inflation, due to their having
more assets than liabilities indexed to the variation of inflation indicators, as follows: